

Nos. 00-1737

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY
OF NEW YORK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

VILLAGE OF STRATTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. ANONYMOUS SPEECH SERVES ESSENTIAL FIRST AMENDMENT PURPOSES AND WARRANTS STRONG PROTECTION. | 4 |
| II. THE ALLEGED INTERESTS IN THIS CASE DO NOT JUSTIFY RESTRICTING ANONYMOUS SPEECH..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Pages |
|---|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)..... | 10 |
| <i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... | 7, 8, 12, 18 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... | 18 |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | passim |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 5, 12 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 11 |
| <i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... | 14 |
| <i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 240 F.3d 553 (CA6 2001)..... | passim |
| Other Authorities | |
| Federalist No. 10, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Van Doren ed., Easton Press Edition 1979)..... | 11 |
